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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production of rice, wheat, pulses, oilseeds and cotton have dwindled considerably this year and is likely to fall short of
the estimates; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, crop-wise; 

(c) the reasons for decline in the production; and 

(d) the production of the said crops in each State and Union Territory including Delhi during each of the last three years, crop-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS) 

(a) & (b): As per 1st advance estimates for 2010-11 (covering only Kharif crops), the production estimates of rice and oilseeds during
the Kharif season are lower than their targets. However, the estimated production of Kharif pulses and cotton are higher than their
respective targets for Kharif 2010-11. The production estimates of wheat for 2010-11 (being a rabi crop) have not been released. The
crop-wise details of estimated production of rice, pulses, oilseeds and cotton during Kharif 2010-11 vis-a-vis their targets are given in
the table below:- 

    (Million Tonnes)
Crop  Targets and Production Targets Estimated 
  during Kharif 2010-11 production#

Rice  87.00   80.41
Pulses  5.71   6.00
Oilseeds 20.70   17.27
Cotton$  26.00   33.50

# As per 1st Advance estimates released on 23.09.2010 
$ Million balses of 170 kgs. each. 

(c): The shortfall in production of rice and oilseeds has been mainly due to drought in major crop growing areas of the country such as
East Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand and West Bengal during the monsoon season 2010 and decline in the area coverage under
oilseeds in some of the States such as Gujarat, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. 

(d): Crop-wise and State-wise details of production of rice, wheat, pulses, oilseeds and cotton during the last three years i.e. 2007-08
to 2009-10 are given in the Annexure. 
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